U.S. District Court Southern District of Illinois (East St. Louis) CIVIL DOCKET FOR CASE #: 3:23-cv-00867-NJR

Reynolds v. United States Probation Office et al Assigned to: Chief Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel Case in other court: USCA-7, 23-02157

Cause: 05:552 Freedom of Information Act

Date Filed: 03/16/2023 Date Terminated: 06/12/2023

Jury Demand: None

Nature of Suit: 550 Prisoner: Civil Rights

Jurisdiction: Federal Question

Plaintiff

Michael Curtis Reynolds

represented by Michael Curtis Reynolds

10671-023 **GREENVILLE** FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL **INSTITUTION** Inmate Mail/Parcels P.O. BOX 5000 GREENVILLE, IL 62246

PRO SE

V.

Defendant

United States Probation Office

Defendant

USA

Date Filed	#	Docket Text
03/16/2023	1	COMPLAINT against All Defendants filed by Michael Curtis Reynolds.(jaj) (Entered: 03/16/2023)
03/16/2023	2	NOTICE FROM CLERK Instructing Plaintiff to file Notice and Consent to Proceed Before A Magistrate Judge Jurisdiction Form: Pursuant to Administrative Order Nos. 257 and 341, within 21 days of this Notice, you must file the attached form indicating your consent to proceed before a Magistrate Judge or an affirmative declination to consent. Consent/Non–Consent to U.S. Magistrate Judge Jurisdiction form sent to Plaintiff on 3/16/2023. Consent due by 4/6/2023 (jaj) (Entered: 03/16/2023)
03/16/2023	3	NOTICE AND ORDER: The Court has received your Complaint. Your case number is 23–867–NJR. Within 30 days of the entry of this Order, you are ORDERED to submit the \$402.00 filing fee or a motion to proceed without prepayment of the filing fee. If you file a motion to proceed without prepayment of the filing fee, the Court must review your trust fund account statement for the six–month period immediately preceding the filing of this action. Thus, you must have the Trust Fund Officer at your facility complete the attached certification and provide a copy of your trust fund account statement (or institutional equivalent). If you fail to pay the filing fee or submit the motion to proceed without prepayment of the filing fee by the deadline, the case will be dismissed without prejudice for failure to prosecute. FED. R. CIV. P. 41(b); Sperow v. Melvin, 153 F.3d 780, 781 (7th Cir. 1998). All mail should be sent to: Clerk's Office, U.S. District Court, 750 Missouri Avenue, East St. Louis, IL 62201. Finally, you are advised that if your address changes, you must notify the Court within seven days of the change by filing a Notice of Change of Address. Failure to do so could result in the dismissal of your case. Signed by Chief Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel on 8/16/2023. (jaj) (Entered: 03/16/2023)
03/27/2023	<u>4</u>	CONSENT/NON–CONSENT TO U.S. MAGISTRATE JUDGE – sealed pending receipt from all parties. (jaj) (Entered: 03/27/2023)

03/27/2023	<u>5</u>	MOTION for Leave to Proceed in forma pauperis by Michael Curtis Reynolds. (jaj) (Entered: 03/27/2023)
04/12/2023	<u>6</u>	MOTION for Preliminary Injunction and Expedited Hearing by Michael Curtis Reynolds. (adh) (Entered: 04/12/2023)
04/14/2023	7	ORDER denying 5 Motion for Leave to Proceed in forma pauperis; denying 6 Motion for Preliminary Injunction. Plaintiff has until May 5, 2023 to pay the full filing fee. Failure to comply will result in the dismissal of this case. Signed by Chief Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel on 4/14/2023. (anp) (Entered: 04/14/2023)
04/14/2023		Filing fee due by 5/5/2023. (anp) (Entered: 04/14/2023)
05/10/2023	<u>8</u>	MOTION for Reconsideration re <u>7</u> Order on Motion for Leave to Proceed in forma pauperis,, Order on Motion for Preliminary Injunction, by Michael Curtis Reynolds. (jaj) (Entered: 05/10/2023)
05/22/2023	9	MOTION for Order for Enforcement of Fee Collections by Michael Curtis Reynolds. (jaj) (Entered: 05/22/2023)
05/23/2023	<u>10</u>	ORDER DENYING <u>8</u> MOTION for Reconsideration and <u>9</u> MOTION for Order to filed by Michael Curtis Reynolds. Full filing fee due by 6/6/2023. Signed by Chief Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel on 5/23/2023. (anp) (Entered: 05/23/2023)
06/09/2023	<u>11</u>	NOTICE OF APPEAL as to 10 Order, Terminate Motions, Set Deadlines by Michael Curtis Reynolds. (adh) (Entered: 06/09/2023)
06/09/2023	<u>12</u>	Transmission of Short Record to US Court of Appeals re 11 Notice of Appeal (clw) (Entered: 06/09/2023)
06/09/2023	<u>13</u>	Rule 10 Letter (clw) (Entered: 06/09/2023)
06/12/2023	<u>14</u>	USCA Case Number 23–2157 for <u>11</u> Notice of Appeal filed by Michael Curtis Reynolds. (Attachments: # <u>1</u> Docketing Statement)(clw) (Entered: 06/12/2023)
06/12/2023	<u>15</u>	ORDER DISMISSING CASE with prejudice based on Reynolds's failure to pay the filing fee and failure to prosecute his claims. Signed by Chief Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel on 6/12/2023. (anp) (Entered: 06/12/2023)
06/12/2023	<u>16</u>	CLERK'S JUDGMENT. Signed by Chief Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel on 6/12/2023. (anp) (Entered: 06/12/2023)